

No. 23-1061

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

HAWKEYE GOLD, LLC,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

CHINA NATIONAL MATERIALS INDUSTRY IMPORT  
AND EXPORT CORPORATION, DBA SINOMA,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

MATTHEW D. CALLANAN  
BELIN McCORMICK, P.C.  
666 Walnut Street,  
Suite 2000  
Des Moines, IA 50309  
(515) 283-4639

KELIANG (CLAY) ZHU  
*Counsel of Record*  
DEHENG LAW OFFICES PC  
7901 Stoneridge Drive,  
Suite 208  
Pleasanton, CA 94588  
(925) 399-5856  
czhu@dehengsv.com

*Attorneys for Respondent*

---

---

116698



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
A. Petitioner misrepresents the plain language and import of Rule 12 .....	1
B. Petitioner includes unnecessary and extraneous background information, which also misstates certain facts .....	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	7
A. Preliminarily, Sinoma’s motion to set aside default was a Rule 55(c) motion, <i>not</i> a motion to set a default judgment under Rule 60(b) .....	11

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
B. In the present matter, an entry of default was set aside due to improper service, no default judgment was entered, and Sinoma raised its personal jurisdiction defense in its Answer . . . . .	13
C. The cases upon which Hawkeye Gold bases its purported “circuit split” are distinguishable and do not conflict with the present matter . . . . .	14
1. The Fifth Circuit’s <i>Broadcast Music, Inc. v. M.T.S. Enterprises, Inc.</i> relied on counsel’s participation in litigation before moving to set aside a default judgment . . . . .	15
2. The Seventh Circuit’s <i>O’Brien v. RJ O’Brien &amp; Associates, Inc.</i> involved an unsuccessful challenge to a default judgment based on service of process and a failure to raise an issue with a defect in form of summons . . . . .	17

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
3. The Ninth Circuit's <i>American Association of Naturopathic Physicians v. Hayhurst</i> does not conflict with the present matter because the moving party failed to succeed on his motion to vacate and the case involved a default judgment, not a default . . . .	19
4. The Tenth Circuit's <i>United States v. 51 Pieces of Real Property Roswell, New Mexico</i> , also can be distinguished based on the unique civil <i>in rem</i> forfeiture proceedings. . . . .	20
CONCLUSION . . . . .	22

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adams v. Allied Signal Gen. Aviation Avionics</i> , 74 F.3d 882 (8th Cir. 1996).....	19
<i>Advanced Communication Design, Inc. v.</i> <i>Premier Retail Networks, Inc.</i> , 46 Fed. App'x 964 (Fed. Cir. 2002) .....	12
<i>American Association of Naturopathic</i> <i>Physicians v. Hayhurst</i> , 227 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	10, 19, 20
<i>Baragona v. Kuwait Gulf Link Transport Co.</i> , 594 F.3d 852 (11th Cir. 2010).....	10, 16, 17
<i>Broadcast Music, Inc. v.</i> <i>M.T.S. Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 811 F.2d 278 (5th Cir. 1987).....	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Business Guides, Inc. v.</i> <i>Chromatic Comm'ns Enters., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 533 (1991).....	2
<i>Exchange Centre, LLC v. Chen</i> , Civ. A. No. 20-2532, 2021 WL 2438794 (E.D. La. June 15, 2021).....	3
<i>Harris v. Nelson</i> , 394 U.S. 286 (1969).....	2

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Hawkeye Gold, LLC v. China Nat'l Materials Indus. Imp. &amp; Exp. Corp., 89 F.4th 1023 (8th Cir. 2023) . . . . .</i>	1
<i>In re Worldwide Web Sys., Inc. v. Worldstar Comm'ns Corp., 328 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2003). . . . .</i>	14, 15
<i>Ins. Corp. of Ireland, Ltd. v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee, 456 U.S. 694 (1982). . . . .</i>	14, 19
<i>Miss. Pub. Corp. v. Murphree, 326 U.S. 438 (1946). . . . .</i>	2, 10
<i>O'Brien v. R.J. O'Brien Associates, Inc., 998 F.2d 1394 (7th Cir. 1993) . . . . .</i>	10, 17, 18
<i>PPEX, LLC v. Buttonwood, Inc., No. 21-cv-53-F, 2021 WL 7210650 (D. Wyo. July 13, 2021). . . . .</i>	21
<i>Printed Media Servs., Inc. v. Solna Web, Inc., 11 F.3d 838 (8th Cir. 1993). . . . .</i>	13
<i>Rogers v. Hartford Life &amp; Acc. Ins. Co., 167 F.3d 933 (5th Cir. 1999). . . . .</i>	8
<i>Sugar v. Tackett, No. CV 20-331 JAP/LF, 2020 WL 6508859 (D.N.M. Nov. 5, 2020). . . . .</i>	10



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Swaim v. Molton Co.</i> , 73 F.3d 711 (7th Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>United Coin Meter Co. v.</i> <i>Seaboard Coastline RR</i> , 705 F.2d 839 (6th Cir. 1983).....	12
<i>United States v.</i> <i>51 Pieces of Real Property Roswell</i> , 17 F.3d 1306 (10th Cir. 1994).....	10, 20, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Obaid</i> , 971 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	20, 21
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Rsch., Inc.</i> , 395 U.S. 100 (1969).....	19

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1 .....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4 .....	21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 .....	3, 7, 8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(2).....	6, 7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h).....	2, 8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(g).....	3, 4

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(1) . . . . .	3, 4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(1)(A) . . . . .	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(B)(i) . . . . .	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 55(b) . . . . .	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 55(c) . . . . .	4, 5, 7, 8, 11, 12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60 . . . . .	5, 11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b) . . . . .	4, 11, 12, 13, 16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(1) . . . . .	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(4) . . . . .	4
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a) . . . . .	8, 10

**Other Materials**

Michael John Garcia, Craig W. Canetti, Alexander H. Pepper, Jimmy Balser, CONG. RESEARCH SERV. R47899, <i>The United States Courts of Appeals: Background and Circuit Splits from 2023</i> (Apr. 1, 2024), available at <a href="https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/R/R47899">https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/R/R47899</a> . . . . .	9
